## ORDINANCE No. 92149

An Ordinance granting a revocable permit to Meier & Frank Company, Inc., by Aaron M. Frank, President, to construct and maintain two underground passageways in street area at the intersection of S. 7. Sixth Avenue and S. 7. Morrison Street, connecting Blocks 173 and 179, City of Portland, subject to certain conditions, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland does ordain as follows:

Section 1. The Council finds that Meier & Frank Company, Inc., by Aaron M. Frank, President, Portland 7, Oregon, has petitioned the Council for permission to construct and maintain two underground passageways in street area at the intersection of S. W. Simth Avenue and S. W. Morrison Street, connecting Blocks 173 and 179, City of Portland, the said construction to be with the approval of the City Engineer as to plans, specifications, and actual construction, and that a revocable permit should be granted, subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth; now therefore, a revocable permit hereby is granted to Meier & Frank Company, Inc., by Aaron M. Frank, President, Portland 7, Oregon, to construct and maintain two underground passageways in street area at the intersection of S. W. Sixth Avenue and S. W. Morrison Street, subject to the following terms and conditions:

- (a) All details, specifications and construction in connection with the two underground passageways, a revocable permit for which is hereby granted, shell first be approved by the City Engineer.
- (b) The two underground passageways, a revocable permit for which is by this ordinance granted, shall be so constructed and maintained as not to interfere with the use and enjoyment of underground area in the said streets by any public utility or any other firm or corporation occupying such area by authority of the Council of the City of Portland. Nothing in this condition, however, shall be deemed to prevent or restrict the permittee and any public utility or any person, firm or corporation occupying the underground area at said intersection from

## ORDINANCE No. 92149

changing the location of any installation by mutual consent, provided, however, that such change shall be subject to first being approved by the City Engineer.

Section 2. Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace and safety of the City of Portland in this: In order that there may be no unnecessary delay in the preparation of plans contemplated under the authority granted in Section 1 hereof, therefore an emergency hereby is declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, AUG 3 1950

Auditor of the City of Portland

Calendar No. 3916

THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
	Yeas	Nays
Bean		
Bowes	<ul> <li>Unservice managements of the consenting and information</li> </ul>	
Cooper		
Peterson		
Lee		

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR		
Bean		
Bowes	_	
Cooper		
Peterson		
Lee		

## ORDINANCE No. 92149

Title

An Ordinance granting a revocable permit to Meier "Frank Company, Inc., by Aaron M. Frank President, to construct and maintain two underground passageways in street area at the intersection of S.W. Sixth Avenue and S.W. Morrison Streets, connecting Blocks 173 and 179, City of Portland, subject to certain conditions, and declaring an emergency.

Thursday

Filed AUG 9 1950

l Gibson. 1ìl

Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND

ROB'T L. McCOY Βγ.....

INTRODUCED BY		
Order of Council		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
DRAWN BY		
AGB/li		
Date July 25, 1950		
NOTED BY THE COMMISSIONER		
Affairs		
Finance		
Safety		
Utilities		
Works		
City Attomey AGB		
NOTED FOR CITY AUDITOR		
APPROVED		
Date		
Ву		
Chief Civil Engineer		
Date		
Ву		
City Fnaineer		

Def	uty